

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit**

---

RICKY HUGHES,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

WISCONSIN CENTRAL, LTD.  
PORTACO, INC. AND  
RACINE RAILROAD PRODUCTS, INC.,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the  
Northern District of Minnesota  
No. 0:19-cv-02733

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

---

MICHAEL B. GUNZBURG  
RIDGE & DOWNES  
230 W. MONROE, SUITE 2330  
CHICAGO, IL 60606  
(312) 372-8282 – OFC  
(312) 372-8560 – FAX  
[MGUNZBURG@RIDGEDOWNES.COM](mailto:MGUNZBURG@RIDGEDOWNES.COM)

RUSSELL A. INGBRITSON  
INGBRITSON & ASSOCIATES  
7141 AMUNDSON AVENUE  
EDINA, MN 55439  
612-251-7715 – OFC  
612-342-2990 – FAX  
[RUSS@INGBRITSON.COM](mailto:RUSS@INGBRITSON.COM)

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. This case is factually distinguishable from every case cited by the Defendants where judicial estoppel was applied .....	1
II. Inadvertence is a complete defense to judicial estoppel .....	2
III. Viewed in the light most favorable to Ricky Hughes, the district court could not reasonably infer from the evidence that he had knowledge of his FELA or product liability claims .....	3
IV. The district court erroneously interpreted the <i>Eastman</i> decision when it inferred that Mr. Hughes had a motive to conceal his claims despite there being no evidence of intent to mislead his creditors or the court.....	7
V. Defendants have failed to address the bankruptcy court’s finding that the creditors suffered no harm.....	11
VI. Portaco is correct that the agreement between Mr. Hughes and the bankruptcy trustee is null and void.....	12
VII. Defendants’ arguments that Plaintiff lacked standing are without merit.....	12
CONCLUSION .....	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Annese v. Kolenda (In re Kolenda)*,  
212 B.R. 851, 854 (W.D. Mich. 1997) ..... 12

*IN THE MATTER OF COASTAL PLAINS, INC. v. MIMS*,  
179 F.3d 197 (5th Cir. 1999) ..... 10

*Eastman v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.*,  
493 F.3d 1151, 1159 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) ..... 2, 3, 7, 8, 9, 10

*In re Fisher*,  
198 B.R. 721, 733 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1996) ..... 12

*Hamilton v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Co.*,  
270 F.3d 778 ..... 1

*Jones v. Bob Evans Farms, Inc.*,  
811 F.3d 1030 (8th Cir. 2016) ..... 1

*New Hampshire v. Maine*,  
532 U.S. 742, 752 (2001) ..... 2, 10

*Oneida Motor Freight v. United Jersey Bank*,  
848 F.2d 414 (3d Cir. 1988) ..... 10

*Raml v. Raml*,  
No. 4:15-CV-04154-RAL, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 156307,  
at \*23 (D.S.D. Sep. 25, 2017)..... 1

*Ryan Operations G.P. v. Santiam-Midwest Lumber*,  
81 F.3d 355 (3d Cir. 1996) ..... 9

*Stallings v. Hussmann Corp.*,  
447 F.3d 1041, 1049 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) ..... 10

*Tokheim v. Georgia-Pacific Gypsum L.L.C.*,  
606 F.Supp.2d 988,997 ..... 1

*Van Horn v. Martin*,  
812 F.3d 1180, 1181–82 (8th Cir.2016) ..... 1
